Materially relates to the recognition of ECL on off-balance sheet letters of credit, bankers acceptances and guarantees.

Table 2: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2018:-

2
 This relates to release in the statutory reserve.

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Adoption of new and amended standards effective for the current period  (continued)

IFRS 9 key financial impacts

Table 1: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of financial position on 1 January 2018:-

Other
2

Loans and advances

Deferred tax
1

Total assets

1
 The change in the retained earnings relates to IFRS 9’s classification and measurement and ECL changes.

IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

TotalIFRS 9

classification

and

measurements

Total ordinary shareholder's equity

IAS 39 at 31

December 2017

IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

IFRS 9

transition

adjustment at 1

January 2018

IAS 39 at

31 December

2017

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

21

Stanbic Bank Kenya Limited

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes (continued)

2

c)

(ii)

KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000

8,044,783   -   -   5,926,991   2,117,792   -

29,806,020   29,806,020 -   -   -   -

40,988,774   -   -   -   9,510,024   31,478,750

5,444,178   -   -   -   5,444,178   -

143,176,320  -   -   3,096,666   139,054,336 -

2,391,101   -   -   2,391,101   -   -

17,500   -   -   17,500   -   -

   3,184,459 -   -   -   3,184,459   -

Total financial assets   233,053,134  29,806,020   -   11,432,258  159,310,789  31,478,750

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Adoption of new and amended standards effective for the current period  (continued)

Table 3: Impact on financial instrument classification (excluding impact of IFRS 9 ECL):-

IFRS 9 transition adjustment at  1 January 2018

IAS 39 at 31

December

2017

Held-for-

trading

Designated

at fair value

Fair value

through

profit or loss -

default

Amortised

cost

Fair value

through OCI

IFRS 9 key financial impacts (continued)

[…]

At end of year

Share-based payment reserve

126

Stanbic Bank Kenya Limited

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

41

2018 2017

41,813   21,375

-   26,013

(38,813)   -

-   (5,575)

3,000   41,813

Notes (continued)

Year to 31 December 2021

The following rights granted to employees had not been exercised at 31 December 2017:

Year to 31 December 2019

41,813

16,250 105.60 - 111.94 111.45 Year to 31 December 2020

24,188 98.80 - 96.68 98.54

Option expiry period

1,375 62.39

Number of rights

3,000

Year to 31 December 2021

Option expiry period

Year to 31 December 2020

Year to 31 December 2021101.65

111.94

Rights outstanding at end of the year
1

Lapsed

Exercised

Transfers

Rights outstanding at beginning of the year

Equity Growth Scheme

1
 At 31 December 2018 the Bank would need to issue 1,378 (2017: 39,065) SBG shares to settle the outstanding appreciated

rights value.

The following rights granted to employees had not been exercised at 31 December 2018:

3,000

Number of rights

Option price range

(ZAR)

Weighted average

price (ZAR)

96.68 96.68

Weighted average

price (ZAR)

Appreciation right

price range (ZAR)

2018

98.80-111.94

Number of rights
Option price range

(ZAR)

62.39

Share-based payment reserve (continued)

The following options granted to employees had not been exercised at 31 December 2017:

98.80 - 107.5561,501

Option expiry period

10,750 111.94

Number of ordinary

shares

Option price range

(ZAR)

Weighted average

price (ZAR)

72,251

127

Stanbic Bank Kenya Limited

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

42

Unutilised facilities

42.1

42.2

KShs'000 % KShs'000 %

800,681   1% 1,959,763   4%

7,329,823   8% 3,226,186   7%

12,939,274   14% 3,806,467   8%

622,164   1% 8,296,149   18%

2,002,709   2% 2,832,456   6%

10,663,335   12% 3,857,709   9%

53,322,058   60% 18,103,741  40%

169,858   0% 1,111,650   2%

1,461,523   2% 2,170,548   5%

89,311,424   100% 45,364,669  100%

4,841,591

2018

20172018

Notes (continued)

Agriculture

Letters of credit commit the Bank to make payments to third parties, on production of documents,

which are subsequently reimbursed by the customers.

Guarantees are generally written by a bank to support performance by a customer to third parties. The

Bank will only be required to meet these obligations in the event of customers’ default.

Segmental analysis of off-balance sheet liabilities

An acceptance is an undertaking by the Bank to pay a bill of exchange drawn on a customer. The

Bank expects most of the acceptances to be presented, and to be reimbursed by the customer almost